EBITA* 923 299 177 57 23 (254) 1,225
% 19.1% 17.8% 14.6% 8.7% 11.3% - 14.3%

* including a nonrecurring EUR 15 million acquisition fees for Areva Distribution

Jun. 30, 2009

Power
Business

Industry
Business

IT Business
Buildings
Business

CST Holding TOTAL

Sales 4,572 1,302 1,076 634 171 7,755

EBITAR* 805 106 141 68 (1) (216) 903
% 17.6% 8.1% 13.1% 10.7% (0.6)% - 11.6%

EBITA* 756 92 131 59 (17) (230) 791
% 16.5% 7.1% 12.2% 9.3% (9.9)% - 10.2%

The costs of the Holding company for the first half of 2009 that were previously published (€160 million
without restructuring) were restated with €56 million of costs included for the global IT function created with
the new organisation of the company effective January 1st, 2010.  The amount of the first half of 2010
includes an impairment of €15 million on a module of SAP (see note 5).

In addition, the costs of the holding entity for 2009 that were previously published (€297 million without
restructuring) were restated for €40 million of IT costs (without the cost of deploying SAP, whose figures
are already included as of December 31, 2009) and of €26 million of acquisition costs, previously
capitalised (see note 1).

December 31, 2009

Power
Business

Industry
Business

IT Business
Buildings
Business

CST Holding TOTAL

Sales 9,233 2,665 2,270 1,268 357 - 15,793

EBITAR* 1,683 275 363 132 20 (363) 2,110
% 18.2% 10.3% 16.0% 10.4% 5.6% - 13.4%

EBITA* 1,535 198 334 121 (4) (387) 1,797
% 16.6% 7.4% 14.7% 9.5% (1.1)% - 11.4%

* including a non recurring gain on pension plan modification:
81 11

Please note that due to a change of responsibility, full-year 2009 figures of the Power and IT businesses
have been modified compared to the data set provided in the notes to the 2009 consolidated financial
statements.

Schneider Electric – Half year financial report as at June 30, 2010 15

3.2 Information by region

The geographic regions covered by the Group are:
- EMEAS: Europe, Middle East, Africa and South America,
- North America: United States, Canada and Mexico,